
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 14th August, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr Julie Hall 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
 

Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBER 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr Rhian Jones 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democratic Services, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May, 2024 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 48) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2419 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
 

i 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborouugh 
 

For information 

ii 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, 
St. George’s Road 
East, Aldershot 
 

For information 

 iii 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport 
 

For information 

 iv 24/00237/FUL 235-237 High Street, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

 v 24/00236/REMPP Land at Zone H 
Stanhope Lines West 
and Zone I School End, 
Wellesley, Aldershot 

For information 

    
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 vi 13-18 24/00388/ADV High Street 
Multi-Storey Car 
Park, Aldershot 

Grant 
 

 



Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2421 
(formerly numbered PG2420* - copy attached) on the progress of recent planning 
appeals. 
 

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL 2024 - JUNE 2024 – (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2422 
(formerly numbered PG2421* - copy attached) which updates on the Performance 
Indicators for the Development Management Section of Planning, and the overall 
workload for the Section for the period 1st April 2024 – 30th June 2024. 
 
*to be updated on the amendment sheet 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

-1- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd May, 2024 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

  
 Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 

Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Cllr Thomas Day 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 

Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 

Cllr Julie Hall 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 

Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 
Member Application No. and Address Interest Action  
    
Cllr 
Gaynor 
Austin  

24/00117/REVPP – 
MacDonalds, No. 1 North 
Close, Aldershot  

Personal  Cllr Austin did not 
take part in the 
meeting during the 
discussion and voting 
thereon 

    
Cllr 
Calum 
Stewart 

24/00117/REVPP – 
MacDonalds, No. 1 North 
Close, Aldershot  

Personal  Cllr Stewart did not 
take part in the 
meeting during the 
discussion and voting 
thereon 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-2- 
 

 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th April, 2024 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) for the purposes of the appeal for non-determination submitted by the 

applicant, permission be refused for the following application, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto: 

  
* 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
   
(ii) permission be refused for the following application, as set out in Appendix 

“A” attached hereto: 
  
* 24/00117/REVPP MacDonalds, No. 1 North Close, Aldershot 
   
(iii) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if  
any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 24/00222/COUPP No. 29 West Heath Road, Farnborough  
   
(iv) the following application be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  
 24/00266/FULPP Union Yard Development Site, Union Street, 

Aldershot 
 
(v) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2413, be noted 

 
 (vi)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. Georges Road East, 

Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 
   

 

Page 2



 

-3- 
 

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2413 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
NOTE: For Planning Application No. 24/00117/REVPP, the Vice Chairman, Cllr C.P. 
Grattan, chaired the meeting whilst the Chair, Cllr Gaynor Austin, excused herself 
from proceedings as a result of her Declaration of Interest. Cllr Austin retook the 
chair once the item had been determined.  
 

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2414 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
Garage Block, Cold 
Harbour Lane, 
Farnborough  

Appeal against refusal of planning 
permission for the demolition of 14 
garages and the erection of two light 
industrial units with parking.  

New 
appeal 
 

   
Land at Blandford 
House and Malta 
Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot  

Appeal against non- determination of 
planning application for “part approval 
of reserved matters” for the erection 
of 71 dwellings and associated 
access roads, public spaces, parking, 
lighting and infrastructure. 

New 
appeal 

   
No. 94 Field Way, 
Aldershot 

Appeal against refusal of planning 
permission for the erection of a two 
storey side extension. 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2414 
be noted. 
 

5. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 Description of Breach 

   
23/00145/AERIAL 
&  
23/00146/AERIAL 

 Installation of satellite dishes to the front elevation of Nos. 
1 & 2 Ramsden Close, Wellesley, Aldershot. The owners 
have been invited to submit planning applications, but 
have not done so to date. An enforcement notice could be 
issued, but the development is considered acceptable and 
it is not expedient in this circumstance. 

 

Page 3



 

-4- 
 

RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2415 
be noted. 
 

6. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY 2024 - MARCH 2024 AND FOR THE YEAR 2023/24 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2416 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st January to 
31st March 2024 and for the year 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2416 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.42 pm. 
 
 

 CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
  

 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 4



Development 

Management Committee 

14th August 2024

 Executive Head of Property 

& Growth  

Report No. PG2419

Planning
[...]
te advice in such circumstances.  

Tim Mills  

Executive Head of Property & Growth 

Background Papers 

- The individual planning application file (reference no. quoted in each case)

Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019)

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial

statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG).

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report.

- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin

Heaths Special Protection Area.

- The National Planning Policy Framework.

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013).

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A 

Future items for Committee 

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

Item Reference Description and address 

i 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping 
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on the 
ground floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine 
floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, 
up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link and 
alterations to existing block 2 car park and the meads, 
a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre.   

Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 

This application is subject to a request for an 
extension of time to consider further amendments.  

ii 23/00713/FUL Erection of four one-bedroom flats with parking 

Manor Park Cottage, St Georges Road East 

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration.  

iii 24/00237/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 8 
new flats and maisonettes 

235-237 High Street, Aldershot

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration. 

Development Management Committee 
14th August 2024 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2419 

Page 9



iv 24/00236/REMPP Approval of Reserved Matters for the construction of 
260 residential dwellings together with associated 
landscape, access and parking in Development Zone 
H (Stanhope Lines West) and Part of Development 
Zone I (School End) pursuant to Condition 4 (1 to 21), 
attached to Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 
12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014 (AMENDED 
DOCUMENTS RECEIVED 18.07.2024) 

Land at Zone H Stanhope Lines West and Zone I 
School End.  

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration. 

v 23/00794/REVPP Variation of Condition 2 (aircraft movements) and 6 
(aircraft weight), replacement of conditions 7 
(1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 (1:100,00 risk contour), 
of planning permission 20/00871/REVPP determined 
on the 22/02/2022, in order to: a) to increase the 
maximum number of annual aircraft movements from 
50,000 to 70,000 per annum, including an increase in 
non-weekday aircraft movements from 8,900 to 
18,900 per annum, and b) to amend the aircraft weight 
category of 50,000 - 80,000 Kg, to 55,000 - 80,000 Kg, 
and an increase from 1,500 to 2,100 annual aircraft 
movements within this category, including an increase 
from 270 to 570 annual aircraft movements for non-
weekdays, and to c) replace Conditions Nos. 7 
(1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 (1:100,000 risk contour) 
with a new condition to produce Public Safety Zone 
maps in accordance with the Civil Aviation Authority/ 
Department for Transport Requirements 

Farnborough Airport Farnborough Road 
Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6XA 

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration. 

Section B 

Petitions 

Item Reference Description and address 

Page 10



None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee Report No. PG2019 
Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Chris Jones 

Application No. 24/00388/ADV 

Date Valid 15th July 2024 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

21st August 2024 

Proposal Display of 2.4m x 1.2m banner on south elevation 

Address High Street Multi-Storey Car Park High Street Aldershot 
Hampshire GU11 1SD  

Ward Wellington 

Applicant Rushmoor Borough Council - FAO Diane Highet 

Agent 

Recommendation Permission Granted 

Description 

1. The application site is the High Street Multi-Storey Car Park, located between the
High Street and Wellington Avenue in Aldershot. Part of the ground floor of the car
park is currently being used to hold a car boot sale  which has been relocated from
Pinehurst Car Park in Farnborough, which is due to be demolished.

2. The multi-storey car park was constructed as part of a development that was then
known as the Wellington Centre -Phase II, but later became The Galleries. The design
of the car park allowed for the holding of markets on its ground floor, which is reflected
by the incorporation of a market logo in the trellis of the car park. The ground floor has
previously been used for the holding of general markets and a car boot sale. Planning
permission RSH05325 was granted for this development on 14 June 1988 and the
planning permission does not contain any planning conditions that specify that
markets must be of a particular type or must be held on specific days or times only.
Consequently, i
[...]
ing and residents' car and
cycle parking, together with external amenity areas including roof gardens and public
realm.”

11. It is considered that the display of a banner would be acceptable to promote the
temporary use of the carpark for car boot sales.

12. It is therefore concluded that the proposal banner would not be detrimental to highway
safety, to adjoining land uses or to the general character and amenity of the area and
that the proposal accords with Policy  DE9 of the Rushmoor Local Plan.

FULL RECOMMENDATION 

13. It is recommended that SUBJECT to no new or substantial objections being received
by the expiry of the consultation date (21st August 2024) the Head of Planning in
consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT permission subject to the
following conditions:

THE STANDARD CONDITIONS 

Conditions attaching to all consents granted or deemed to be granted for the display of 
advertisements:- 

1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or
any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to- 
 

a. endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or 
aerodrome (civil or military); 

b. obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid
to navigation by water or air; or

c. hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance
or for measuring the speed of any vehicle.

3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements,
shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site.

4. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying
advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public.

Page 15



5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the site
shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS 

6. The signage hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved drawings – Sign Details Drawing and site location plan

Reason - To ensure the signage is displayed in accordance with the permission
granted

Informatives 

1 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 
applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Executive Head of Property and Growth and where necessary, in 

consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or Katie Herrington (01252 398792) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 21/00788/FULPP

Applicant: Grainger (Aldershot) Ltd And Secretary Of

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Demolition of Nieve, Neville and Waterloo Lodges (Building 21B) and 
Gymnasium Store (Building 21D) at Cambridge Military Hospital Zone 
(Zone C), Wellesley. 

Address Zone C - Cambridge Military Hospital Aldershot Urban Extension 

Alisons Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 28 June 2024

Ward: Wellington

Application No 21/00789/LBCPP

Applicant: Grainger (Aldershot) Ltd And Secretary Of

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT: Demol
[...]
 encroaching towards the house by no more than 3 
metres, crown clean and thin by no more than 10%

Address 19 The Birches Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9RP 

Decision Date: 01 August 2024

Ward: St John's

Page 46



Application No 24/00370/NMAPP

Applicant: Mr Trevor Parslow

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non material amendment to application 20/00171/FULPP, relocation and 
resizing of louvre to courtyard elevation to meet building control 
ventilation criteria

Address Union Yard Development Site Union Street Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 17 July 2024

Ward: Wellington

Application No 24/00371/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs T Lambert

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a conservatory to rear

Address 11 Yeomans Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8PJ

Decision Date: 23 July 2024

Ward: West Heath

Application No 24/00386/PDCPP

Applicant: MR RAFAL BRZEZINSKI

Decision: Development is Lawful

Proposal: Certificate of Lawfulness for proposed single storey rear extension, loft 
conversion with rear dormer within the rear facing roof slope and three 
roof lights within the front facing roof slope

Address 98 Brookfield Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4UT

Decision Date: 30 July 2024

Ward: North Town

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee 

14th  August 2024 

Report No. PG2421

Appeals Progress Report 

1. New Appeals

1.1 Asda, Westmead, Farnborough: Appeal against non-determination of
application for : “ Proposed Click and Collect facility, construction of new access
and exit routes, landscaping and associated works - 23/00442/FULPP. This
appeal is to be considered under the Written Representations procedure. (Officer
Note – The Council did not determine the application because it considered the
application because it was considered to be Invalid. The Inspector is expected to
make a ruling on this in their Appeal Decision.)

1.2 33 Ashley Road F, Aldershot: Appeal against refusal of a TPO application for
“Remove one Beech (T1 of TPO 477A)” This appeal is to  be considered by the
Fast Track method.

2. Decided Appeals

2.1 Appeal against refusal of planning permission for “Demolition of existing
outbuildings and erection of single storey ancillary accommodation annex at 14
Fleet Road; 22/00746/FULPP. This appeal was considered under the
Householder Appeals Service.

2.2 Planning permission was refused under delegated powers in September 2023 for
the following reasons:-

1 The proposed annex, by reason of its large size relative to the size of the
original dwellinghouse and the narrow width of the plot, its comparability to
an independent dwelling meeting the Nationally Described Space Standards
and including facilities that would support independent occupation, is
considered to be tantamount to a new dwellinghouse, and due to its
prominent location at the junction of Minley Road and West Heath
Roundabout, would represent a visually intrusive, cramped and incongruous
form of development that does not respect the pattern of development in the
area and therefore fails to provide high quality design, contrary to Policies
DE1 and DE11 of the Rushmoor Local Plan.

2 The proposed annex would generate additional parking demand that is 
equivalent to that created by a one-bedroom dwellinghouse and would also 
remove the opportunity to park within the site at the rear. Since no parking 
provision for the annex would be made within the site, the proposal would 
encourage parking on the adjacent verge and vehicle crossing, to the 
detriment of highway safety and visual amenity, contrary to Policy IN2 of the 
Rushmoor Local Plan. 

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



3 The proposed annex would be located with 5km of the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area and, by reason of its proposed Gross Internal Area 
and degree of self-containment, is considered to be tantamount to a one-
bedroom dwellinghouse, and without mitigation by means of the Thames 
Basin Heaths Specia
[...]
of 
the LP relates to the effects of net new dwellings. Notwithstanding this, Regulation 
63(1) of the Habitats Regulations1 indicates the requirement for an Appropriate 
Assessment is only necessary where the competent authority is minded to give 
consent for the proposal. As the appeal was to be dismissed on other grounds it 
is not therefore necessary to address this in any further detail. 

 
2.10 The Inspector DISMISSED the Appeal. 
 
 

Blandford House And Malta Barracks Development Site, Shoe Lane, 
Aldershot 

 
2.11 Appeal against non-determination of PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED 

MATTERS: for the erection of 71 dwellings (RMA 4 - Phases 4, 5 and 6), including 
access from Shoe Lane and Forge Lane, internal access roads, public open 
space, parking, lighting and associated infrastructure, following demolition of 
existing buildings and hardstanding, pursuant to Condition 3 (1-24) of Hybrid 
Outline Planning Permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020. (Ref: 
22/00340/REMPP). This appeal was considered at a Hearing. 

 
2.12 At the Development Management Committee of 22/05/2024 Members resolved 

that had the application been determined by the Council, it would have been 
refused for the following reason:- 

 
1 The proposed development due to the quantum, tenure, layout and 

distribution of the affordable housing within the reserved matters area and 
when taken with the approved and the remaining phase of the development, 
would fail to provide a satisfactory layout and distribution of affordable 
housing within the reserved matters area and across the wider residential 
development. The development would therefore fail to support the creation 
of an integrated, mixed and balanced community, contrary to Local Plan 
Policies SP10 (Blandford House and Malta Barracks), LN1 (Housing Mix) 
and LN2 (Affordable Housing) and contrary to the approved ‘Land at 
Blandford House and Malta Barracks Affordable Housing Strategy’ (May 
2022). 

 
 

Page 51



2.13 The Inspector identified the main determining issues for the appeal as whether 
the proposal would make adequate provision for the need for affordable housing, 
in particular in regard to the quantum, tenure, layout and distribution of the 
affordable housing within the reserved matters area and across the wider 
development. 

 
2.14 The Inspector noted to date 3 other reserved matters applications (RMAs) have 

been approved. RMA1 for 9 dwellings and RMA3 for 11 dwellings. No affordable 
homes (AH) were granted as part of these sites as they were ‘small development 
zones’, as supported by the ‘special circumstances’ set out by the AH Strategy. 
The largest approved reserved matters application RMA2 comprises 76 units in 
total, with 33 units being AH. This equates to 43% of units being delivered as AH 
and makes up for the absence of AH on RMA’s 1 and 2. The Appeal proposal for 
the erection of 71 dwellings. It would deliver 12 AH, which equates to only 17% 
within this RMA. 

 
2.15 Contrary to the Appellant’s position that the affordable housing would be tenure 

blind and share the same access’s and integration within the development, the 
Inspector noted that both ‘clusters’ of AH would be located at the end of turning 
heads, one at the most southern tip of RMA4 and one at the most eastern point. 
Consequently, none of the future occupants of the market dwellings would have 
to travel past the AH units, highlighting the unacceptable periphery positioning of 
the AH units. Therefore, whilst the appearance of the dwellings may be 
considered ‘tenure blind’, the distribution and layout of the AH within the reserved 
matters area, on the edges of RMA4, would fail to successfully integrate the AH 
with the market housing. 

 
2.16 The Inspector agreed with the Council that it was relevant to consider RMA4 in 

the context of the wider development and recently refused RMA5 scheme, 
noting that a consequence of the Appeal decision which could determine where 
the outstan
[...]
 mixed communities 
and a more integrated approach to the delivery of the AH. 

 
2.22 For the reasons discussed above the Inspector concluded that the proposal would 

fail to make adequate provision for the need for affordable housing, in particular 
in regard to the quantum, tenure, layout and distribution of the affordable housing 
within both the reserved matters area and across the wider residential 
development. This would be contrary to Policies SP10, LN1 and LN2 of the Local 
Plan, as well as the approved AH Strategy. 

 
2.23 The Inspector DISMISSED the Appeal. 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee  
14th August 2024 

Planning Report No. PG2422 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter 
Apr-Jun 2024 

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to
Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of Planning,
and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the quarter from 1st

April to 30th June 2024.

2. Planning Applications

2.1 The three tables and corresponding graphs below set out figures relating to 
determination of Major, Minor and ‘Other’ planning applications and appeal 
decisions for the first quarter of the financial year.  

2.2 We are required to provide the government with statistical returns in relation to 
decision times for different types of applications and the number of appeals 
allowed. National Government sets these targets at a national level, and there 
are potential consequences for not meeting such requirements. Officers can 
agree Extension of Times (EXOT) with agents to extend the timescale beyond 
the nationally set target deadlines, and these are recorded as ‘in time’ in the 
statutory returns.   

- Major and Small Scale Major applications

2.3 In the
[...]
ents at Gold Lane. 

• Worked with Severn Trent to upgrade Camp Farm Sewerage Treatment 
Works (CFSTW) in line with environmental requirements. 

• Worked with GTC, South East Water and BT to provide electricity, gas, 
potable water and telecommunications for the early phases of 
development. 
 

7.3 A Reserved Matters Application relating to Stanhope Lines West (Zone H) & 

Part of School End Development Zone (Zone I) was submitted by Bellway 

Homes in May 2024 and is currently under consideration (Ref: 

24/00236/REMPP). The proposed development comprises 260 residential 

dwellings and incorporates the western half of Stanhope Lines central linear 

park (public open space). 

8. Recommendation  
 
8.1 That the report be NOTED  
 

Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth 
 
Contact: Katie Herrington 01252 398792 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item vi - High Strret Multi-Storey Car Park, Aldershot - 24/00388/ADV
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter April 2024 - June 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

-5- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th August, 2024 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin (Chairman) 
Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Thomas Day 

Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 

Cllr Julie Hall 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 

Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo and 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee. 
 
Cllr Nadia Martin attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Keith Dibble (Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

8. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd May, 2024 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

9. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
 24/00388/ADV High Street Multi-Storey Car Park, Aldershot  
   



 

-6- 
 

 
(v) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2419, be noted 

 
 (vi)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. Georges Road East, 

Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 
   

 24/00237/FULP Nos. 235-237 High Street, Aldershot 
 

 24/00236/REMPP Land at Zone H, Stanhope Lines West and Zone I, 
School End, Wellesley, Aldershot  
 

 24/00441/FULPP Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, Farnborough 
 

 24/00140/REVPP Land at Former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

  
 

10. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2421 (as amended at the meeting) concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
ASDA, Westmead, 
Farnborough  

Appeal against non-determination for 
a proposed click and collect facility.  

New 
appeal 

   
No. 33 Ashley Road, 
Far 

Appeal against refusal of a TPO 
application to remove one beech tree  

New 
appeal 

   
No. 14 Fleet Road Appeal against refusal of planning 

permission for the demolition of 
existing outbuildings and the erection 
of a single storey accommodation 
annex. 

Dismissed 

   
Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 

Appeal against non-determination of 
part approval of reserved matters for 

Dismissed 



 

-7- 
 

Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

the erection of 71 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2421 
be noted. 
 

11. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL 2024 - JUNE 2024 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2422 (as amended at the meeting) which provided an update on the position with 
respect to achieving performance indicators for the Development Management 
Section of the Planning Service and the overall workload of the Section for the 
quarter from 1st April to 30th June 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2422 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.26 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR GAYNOR AUSTIN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


